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REV DATE DESCRIPTION DRAWNDESIGNED CHK'D APP'D

MARY RIVER PROJECT

EXISTING SITE LAYOUT AT STEENSBY PORT

NB102-181/33 NB13-00093

0         1.7

NOTES:

1. COORDINATE GRID IS UTM (NAD83) ZONE 17 AND IS IN METRES.

2. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 5 METRES.

3. TOPOGRAPHY PROVIDED BY EAGLE MAPPING (2005).

4. PROPOSED RAIL ALIGNMENT PROVIDED BY CANARAIL CONSULTANTS INC.
OCTOBER 7, 2008.

5. STEENSBY INLET INFRASTRUCTURE PROVIDED BY GENIVAR. DECEMBER 9,
2008.

grQ/q5

LEGEND:

wu6

WATER

f4g6FfZM4g6Ff==sJ6

RIVER/STREAM/DRAINAGE

nCsiz kN

WETLAND

cspm/4nw5

kNax3 tt3ymiz mo4g6 UTM (NAD83) Zone 17

tt3ymJ5 ub: xd8iq5 szy4tQ4g5 % ub

kNaxoEp5 Eagle Mapping (2005)

kNystfb4 x3dt4nz Canarail Consultants Inc

s/C4b3=sJ6 ttCs/3ymiz Genivar

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

012.5250 500 750 1000 1250250
ub
mxqiz

SCALE

vq3L4Jx6

STEENSBY INLET

N

cbs/3Jxf=4
FUEL DRUM STORAGE

m8N w4Wr5g3Jx3u kN/sJ6 ck6 xqtQiz GbwmNXl4H
EXISTING STEENSBY INLET CAMP LIMITS (APPROX.)

by6 wu3b3=4 bric3g6 # rMub
3 Km LAKE WATER SOURCE

wiQ/z
LAYDOWN AREA

k]l]/i s/C4ys3g5

w4Wr5g3Jx2 kNbz ckwg1mz5

ttCs/3ymJ6
FIGURE

yM8ix3=4
METEOROLOGY STATION

0 27MAR'13 ISSUED WITH NWB ANNUAL REPORT JM AS TM JM



 
 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation - Mary River Project 
Emergency Response and Spill Contingency Plan 

   
 

 
H349000-1000-07-126-0014, Rev. 0 

 
  
 

Appendix C 
Spill Response Supplies 

  



 
 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation - Mary River Project 
Emergency Response and Spill Contingency Plan 

   
 

 
H349000-1000-07-126-0014, Rev. 0 

 
  
 

C.1 TYPICAL SPILL RESPONSE KITS AT BAFFINLAND’S MARY RIVER 
PROJECT 

 

Kit #1  twelve (12) kits 
Kit #2  eight (8) kits 
Kit #3  eight (8) kits 
Kit #4  thirty-six (36) kits 
Kit #5  sixteen (16) kits 
 

Kit No./Details Contents Quantity 

1 
20 GALLON LAB PACK 
Absorbs up to 18 Gallons 

Lab Pack Container 

Sorbent Pads (19” x 17” x 3/8”) 
Sorbent Socks (3” x 4ft) 
Sorbent Pillows 
Nitrile Gloves (pair) 
Disposal Bag 
Epoxy Putty 

20 
5 
4 
2 
3 
1 

2 
PORTABLE RESPONSE KIT 

Absorbs up to 65 Gallons 
Durable Yellow Rollout Container 

2 convenient sizes - 
64 Gallon 
96 Gallon 

Sorbent Pads (19” x 17” x 3/8”) 
Sorbent Socks (3” x 4ft) 
Xsorb (6 quart) 
Hand broom/dust pan 
Nitrile Gloves (pair) 
Disposal Bag 
Disposable Coveralls 
Drain Cover 
Splash resistant goggles 

150 
6 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 

3 
SPILL CHEST 

Absorbs up to 170 Gallons 
Heavy duty plastic Yellow Container 

Can be moved with a forklift 

Sorbent Pads (19” x 17” x 3/8”) 
Sorbent Socks (3” x 4ft) 
Sorbent Booms (5” x 10ft) 
Sorbent Pillows (15” x 9ft) 
Sorbent Roll (38” x 144ft) 
Nitrile Gloves (pair) 
Disposal Bag 
Epoxy Putty 
Barricade Tape (roll) 

100 
8 
4 
16 
1 
2 
4 
1 
1 



 
 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation - Mary River Project 
Emergency Response and Spill Contingency Plan 

   
 

 
H349000-1000-07-126-0014, Rev. 0 

 
  
 

4 
HEAVY DUTY DRUM KIT 
Absorbs up to 75 Gallons 

Heavy duty plastic Yellow Container 
Drum sizes include 65 & 94 US 
gallons or an economy 45 gallon 

steel drum 

Sorbent Pads (19” x 17” x 3/8”) 
Sorbent Booms (5” x 10ft) 
Xsorb (6 quart) 
Nitrile Gloves (pair) 
Disposal Bag 
Disposable Coveralls 
Drain Cover 
Splash resistant goggles 

100 
4 
1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
2 

5 
EXTRA LARGE DRUM KIT 
Absorbs up to 120 Gallons 

Heavy duty plastic Yellow Container 

Sorbent Pads (19” x 17” x 3/8”) 
Sorbent Socks (4ft) 
Sorbent Socks (8ft) 
Sorbent Pillows (large) 
Sorbent Pillows (small) 
Plug Putty 
Drain Cover 
Disposal Bag (roll) 
Disposable Coveralls 
Barrier Tape (roll) 
Granular Absorbent (12.5kg) 

300 
8 
8 
12 
8 
2 
7 
1 
2 
1 
1 

 

 

 

ADDITIONAL SPILL RESPONSE EQUIPMENT TO BE STORED IN 2 SEA-CAN CONTAINERS AT 
MILNE INLET FOR BAFFINLAND’S MARY RIVER PROJECT: 

 

Description of additional equipment  

Oil containment boom, anchors and towing bridles (300 m) 

Multizorb granular absorbent (500 bags) 

Custom pump skid for emergency fuel transfers from one tank to another 

2” x 25’ transfer hose for emergency transfer pump (8 sections) 

18” x18” x 6” Arctic min berm for under fittings (12 units) 

36” x 36” x 6” Arctic min berm for under fittings (12 units) 

Insta berm 10’ x 10’ x 15” Arctic (2 units) 

Oil sheets for replenishing spill kits (300 bags) 

Oil Skimmer 

Marine Near Shore Work Boat 

Spill response Hazardous Materials Trailer complete with spill equipment storage, pump 

and storage tank 
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Appendix D: 
Standard Forms for Emergency Response 
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D.1 Standard Nunavut Spill Report Form 
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D.2 Muster Station Attendance Register 

Date  

Muster Location:  

Muster Captain (printed):  

Muster Captain Signature:  

 

First Name Last Name Company Employee No. Time Date  Signature 
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D.3 Mary River Project Emergency Response Communication Log 

Date: ________________________ 

Name of Emergency Response Coordinator: _________________________  Name of Communication Logger: ___________________ 

Communication In 
Time From To Description Comments 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

Communication Out 
Time From To Description Comments 
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D.4 EMERGENCY CALL-IN REPORT for ER DISPATCHER 

NAME AND CONTACT NUMBER: 
 
 

COMPANY: 

TYPE OF EMERGENCY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEVEL: 1  2  3   TIME: _____ 
CHANGE IN LEVEL: 1  2  3 TIME: ____ 

MAN DOWN 
#OF CASUALTIES: _____ 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL  
SPILL 
 
FIRE 
 
OTHER 
 

EXACT LOCATION OF EMERGENCY: 
 
 
ASSISTANCE REQUIRED: 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL HAZARDS ERT NEED TO BE AWARE OF: 
 
 
LOCATION OF MEETING POINT WITH EMERGENCY TEAM FOR 
GUIDANCE TO EMERGENCY: 
 
 
 
 
Name of Emergency Response Dispatcher: 
Date: 
Time: 
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Appendix E 
Hazardous Materials List 
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E.1 List of MSDS of Hazardous Materials Used on site 

 

• Agricultural Lime (4p.) 
• Aluminum Sulphate (1p.) 
• APS 703d#3 Floc Log (2p.) 
• APS 705 Silt Stop (2p.) 
• APS 706b Floc Log (2p.) 
• Aviation Fuel (7p.) 
• Calcium Chloride Flake (4p.) 
• Cast Booster (3p.) 
• CP-43 Diesel (6p.) 
• Detonating Cord (3p.) 
• DR-133 POLYMER (4p.) 
• Electric Dentonators (4p.) 
• Emulsion Explosives – Dyno AP (3p.) 
• EZ-MUD (6p.) 
• Gasoline (6p.) 
• Jet A (7p.) 
• Lubtrac Rod Grease (4p.) 
• Non-Electric Detonators (5p.) 
• Packaged Dynamites and Explosive Gelatins (3p.) 
• Packaged Emulsion Explosives (3p.) 
• Potassium Chloride (Potash) (4p.) 
• Shock Tube (3p.) 
• Tellus T32 (4p.) 
• W-OB POLYMER (4p.) 

Environment Laboratory 
• AmVer™ High Range Ammonia Test ‘N Tube™ Reagent 
• Ammonia Cyanurate Reagent 
• Ammonia Salicylate Reagent 
• COD TNTPlus™, LR (3-150 mg/L) 
• Phosphate Acid Reagent Vials 
• PhosVer® 3 Phosphate Reagent 
• Potassium Persulfate 
• Sodium Hydroxide Solution, 1.54 N 
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Appendix F 
Material Safety Data Sheets 

 

  
















































